

## City of Columbus

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1687-2012	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ordinance		Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/12/2012		In control:	Technology Committee	
On agenda:	7/16/2012		Final action:	7/18/2012	
Title:	To authorize Columbus City Council to expend \$7,000.00 from the Jobs Growth Fund to enter into an agreement with Sinclair Media II for sponsorship of WSYX ABC 6's July and October 2012 Job Boot Camp, and to declare an emergency. (\$7,000.00)				
Sponsors:	A. Troy Miller				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:					

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/18/2012	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
7/17/2012	1	MAYOR	Signed	
7/16/2012	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/16/2012	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

Passage of this ordinance will enable Columbus City Council to expend \$7,000.00 from the Jobs Growth Fund to enter into an agreement with Sinclair Media II for sponsorship of WSYX ABC 6's July and October 2012 *Job Boot Camp*.

The ABC 6 *Job Boot Camp* is free to all residents, and will take place on July 25 and October 3, 2012 at the Aladdin Shrine Center from 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Representatives from approximately 20 companies will be at the events interviewing attendees on the spot, and providing guidance on effective resume writing, interviewing, and networking.

Sponsorship of this event aligns with Columbus City Council's priority of promoting opportunities for job creation, workforce development and technology integration.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funding for such sponsorship was allotted in the Jobs Growth Fund, Fund 015.

**EMERGENCY DESIGNATION:** It is requested that this Ordinance be handled in an emergency manner due to the time sensitive deadlines of event sponsorship.

To authorize Columbus City Council to expend \$7,000.00 from the Jobs Growth Fund to enter into an agreement with Sinclair Media II for sponsorship of WSYX ABC 6's July and October 2012 *Job Boot Camp*, and to declare an emergency. (\$7,000.00)

WHEREAS, In 2009, WSYX ABC 6 hosted its first Job Boot Camp; and

WHEREAS, Since that time, well over 25,000 people have attended an ABC 6 Job Boot Camp; and

**WHEREAS,** it is a top priority of Columbus City Council to support efforts that enhance regional job creation, workforce development and technology integration; and

## File #: 1687-2012, Version: 1

**WHEREAS**, at the October 2012 *Job Boot Camp*, Columbus City Council will make a further commitment to the job fair by coordinating and staffing a computer resource bank whereby visitors to the event may submit job applications online; and

**WHEREAS**, passage of the this legislation authorizes Columbus City Council to expend \$7,000.00 from the Jobs Growth Fund to enter into a contract to sponsor the July and October 2012 WSYX ABC 6 *Job Boot Camps*; and

**WHEREAS**, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the City of Columbus in that it is immediately necessary to appropriate and transfer said funds to have funding available for necessary expenditures; now, therefore:

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the City Auditor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$7,000.00 in the Jobs Growth Fund as follows:

Dept: 20

Fund Type: Jobs Growth

Fund: 15

Object Level 1: 3336

OCA Code: 200115

Amount: \$7,000

**SECTION 2.** That Columbus City Council is hereby authorized to enter into contract with Sinclair Media II, Inc./dba WSYX ABC 6 to support and sponsor the July 25, 2012 and October 3, 2012 *Job Boot Camp*.

SECTION 3. That the expenditure of \$7,000.00 or so much as may be needed, be and hereby is authorized in:

Dept: 20

Fund Type: Jobs Growth

Fund: 15

Object Level 1: 3336

OCA Code: 200115

Amount: \$7,000

**SECTION 4.** That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or 10 days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.